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So in this case, it is clear that all the Legislature intended to 
allow was mileage for the distance actually traveled. The Legislature 
intended merely that a Sheriff should be indemnified for expenses 
actually incurred and not that he should make a profit by reason of 
the allowance of mileage. If mileage were allowable for deputies ac· 
companying the Sheriff, it is readily apparent that the mileage would 
greatly exceed the actual expense and might become a means of making 
profit and be subject to abuse, since Sheriffs usually travel in auto­
mobiles and the. expense is therefore no greater for two or three than 
for one. 

It has, as you are aware, been frequently held by previous Attorneys 
General that a Sheriff having a warrant of arrest is entitled to mileage 
only when he serves the warrant, and opinions have been rendered 
treating of various cases in which the Sheriff is entitled to expenses 
only. (See Vol. 1, Opinions Attorney General, pp. 177, 195 and 222; 
Vol. 2, p. 244; Vol. 3, p. 138; Vol. 5, p. 40; Vol. 7, p. 141.) 

It is, therefore, my opinion that, in cases when mileage is allowed 
to a Sheriff, mileage can not legally be charged for deputies that the 
Sheriff takes with him to make the arrest. 

Very truly yours, 

WELLINGTON D. RANKIN, 
Attorney General. 

Imitation Butter-Use of Name. 

Chapter 199 of the Laws of 1919 construed to prohibit 
the use of the words "Troco Nut Butter Company" on 
cartons or packages containing imitation butter for sale in 
this State, and not made entirely from milk fat. 

Chester C. Davis, Esq., 
Commissioner of Agriculture, 

Helena, Montana. 

My dear Mr. Davis: 

You have submitted to this office the question as to whether the 
name "Troco :\ut Butter Company" may be used by this company on 
cartons or packages in which imitation butter is offered for sale. 

Section 12 of Chapter 77 of the Laws of 1913 provides as follows: 

"No person shall manufacture or sell or expose for sale 
as butter, any substance out of Yegetable or animal fats or oils 
(not from milk or cream), colored in imitation of butter or 
any shade of yellow. 

"All products made and sold or exposed for sale as butter 
substances and made either wholly or in part from any fat or 
oil other than from pure unadulterated milk or cream, shall 
be plainly marked, stamped or labeled on every package, so 
made, sold or exposed for sale, in plain black letters, one-
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half inch vertical dimensions, 'Oleomargarine.' Hotels or restau­
rants using imitation butter shall place placards, plainly legible 
from all parts of the dining-room, marked 'Oleomargarine' or 
'Renovated Butter,' as the case may be, 'used here.''' 
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In 1919 this section was amended by Section 9, Chapter 199 of the 
1919 Laws, by reenacting the portion above quoted and adding thereto 
the following: 

"Hereafter the word 'butter' shall not be printed or used 
either alone or in conjunction with any other words upon 
any carton, package or other receptacle containing any sub­
stitute for butter such as margarine, or any other substance 
not made entirely from milk fat." 

In 1921 the Legislature repealed practically all of Chapter 199 of 
the 1919 Laws except Section 9 above referred to, and in Section 17 of 
Chapter 216 of the 1921 Laws the following provisions appear: 

"That butter sold in the State of Montana, whether manu­
factured on a farm or in a creamery, must have the maker's 
name clearly written or printed on the package in which it 
is sold, and upon each pound package of butter so sold or 
offered for sale, the words 'net weight sixteen ounces' shall 
appear." 

That portion of Chapter 216 of the 1921 Laws above referred to has 
reference to butter made from milk fat and has no application to imita­
tion butter. 

Section 9 of Chapter 199 of the 1919 Laws, above, prohibits the 
use of the word "butter" on any carton, package or other receptacle 
containing any kind of substitue for butter or any SUbstance not made 
entirely from milk fat. 

It is therefore my opinion that the use of the words "Troco Nut 
Butter Company" on cartons or packages containing imitation butter 
for sale in this State, and not made entirely from milk fat, is pro­
hibited. 

Very truly yours, 

WELLINGTON D. RANKIN, 
Attorney General. 

County Commissioners-Authority to Furnish Fuel for 
Cooking Food of Prisoners. 

The County Commissioners are without authority to 
furnish coal or fuel for the purpose of cooking food furn­
ished to the prisoners by the Sheriff. 
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